

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JOSEFINA DOE; ISABELA DOE;
COMMOR JEROME WELCH;
FELIPE NIOMAR MARTINEZ
ORTIZ; and JOSE DOE, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated; and THE AMERICAN
FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE,
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROGRAM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT;

Defendants.

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

Civil Action No.

2:24-cv-09105-MEF-LDW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Gavin J. Rooney, Esq.
Alexander Shalom, Esq.
Natalie J. Kraner, Esq.
Naomi D. Barrowclough, Esq.
Anish Patel, Esq.
Ruth Zimmerman, Esq.
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
973-597-2500

Shira Wisotsky, Esq.
Raquiba Huq, Esq.
Zoe Burke, Esq.
Emily Thorton, Esq.*
LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY
908-882-2665
P.O. Box 1357
Edison, New Jersey 08818-1357

Tiffany J. Lieu, Esq.*
Philip L. Torrey, Esq.*
**CRIMMIGATION CLINIC
HARVARD IMMIGRATION &
REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM**
6 Everett Street, Suite 3106
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
617-496-5497

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiffs

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,
Secretary of the Department of
Homeland Security, in his official
capacity; PATRICK J.
LECHLEITNER, Acting Director of
Immigration and Customs Enforcement
("ICE"), in his official capacity;
DANIEL A. BIBLE, Executive
Associate Director of ICE's
Enforcement and Removal Operations,
in his official capacity; CAMMILLA
WAMSLEY, Field Office Director for
the ICE Philadelphia Field Office, in
her official capacity; and
FRANCIS KEMP, Assistant Field
Office Director for the ICE
Philadelphia Field Office, in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice prohibits people detained at Moshannon from accessing state courts.	5
A. Defendants have the ability to provide noncitizens in detention virtual access to state court proceedings.	7
B. The Refusal Policy and Practice is neither feasible nor realistic, thus resulting in the denial of court access.....	8
C. Defendants have not acted to protect court access rights for the people they detain at Moshannon.....	10
II. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice causes Putative Class members other direct harms in the criminal matters.	11
A. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice prevents Putative Class members from asserting their rights to access criminal courts.	11
B. Plaintiffs and Putative Class members cannot secure public defense counsel.....	13
C. Impacted individuals are frequently subjected to bench warrants due to their inability to appear at court-ordered proceedings.	14
III. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice causes additional harms.	15
A. The Refusal Policy and Practice enacts significant, and sometimes insurmountable, barriers to an individuals’ ability to be released.	15
B. Prolonged detention is harmful.	16
LEGAL STANDARD.....	18

ARGUMENT19

I. The relief sought is feasible and will safeguard constitutional rights.19

II. This Court should grant Plaintiffs relief as they meet the standard needed for a preliminary injunction.....21

A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.21

1. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice violates Plaintiffs’ right to access to criminal courts under the First and Fifth Amendments.....21

2. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice violates the rights of the Putative Class under the Sixth Amendment.24

3. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice enacts barriers to AFSC-IRP’s ability to fully represent its clients.26

4. The Refusal Policy and Practice violates the APA.....28

i. The Refusal Policy and Practice is “final” agency action.....28

ii. Defendants’ Refusal Policy and Practice violates the APA because it is unconstitutional.30

iii. The Refusal Policy and Practice is arbitrary, capricious, and an abuse of discretion.30

B. Plaintiffs and the Putative Class will suffer irreparable harm absent this Court’s intervention.....35

C. The proposed injunction is in the public interest and would not harm Defendants.....37

III. Should the Court wish to do so, it may consolidate an evidentiary hearing on the PI with an evidentiary hearing on the permanent injunction.39

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.C.L.U. v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000)), <i>aff'd on appeal</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d (D.N.J. 2010). <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>N.J. Retail Merchs. Ass'n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)	19, 38
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	39
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	39
<i>Ass'n for Fairness in Bus., Inc. v. New Jersey</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000).....	35
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	25, 38
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	21
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	21, 22, 23, 39
<i>Boynes v. Limetree Bay Ventures LLC</i> , 10 F.4th 604 (3d Cir. 2024)	20, 35
<i>Brainbuilders, LLC v. Ocean Healthcare Mgmt. Grp. Benefit Plan</i> , No. 32-CV-2495 (GCT) (JB), 2023 WL 3167632 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2023).....	34
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 412 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	23
<i>CEC Energy Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of V.I.</i> , 891 F.2d 1107 (3d Cir. 1989)	29

Cham v. Att’y Gen. of U.S., 445 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2006).....26

Chamber of Com. v. Philadelphia, 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)19

Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.,
233 F. Supp. 2d 647 (D.N.J. 2002).....38

Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)31

Coy v. Iowa, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....24

D.H.S. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....30, 31, 33

De Jesus Martinez v. Nielsen, 341 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D.N.J. 2018)36

Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.,
108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)40

Doe v. U.S. ICE, 490 F. Supp. 3d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....23

Duran v. Merline, 923 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D.N.J. 2013).....22

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....32

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)39

Foreman v. Lowe, 261 F. App’x 401 (3d Cir. 2008)22

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....38

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)39

Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Mills, 956 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1992)25

Groupe SEB USA, Inc. v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC,
774 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2014)20

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)36

Hudson v. Robinson, 678 F.2d 462 (3d Cir. 1982)22

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster, 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017)21

Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....24

Kim v. Hanlon, 99 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024).....35

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....18

Ladha v. INS, 215 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2000)27

Liberty Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
562 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2009)19

Logic Tech. Dev. LLC v. FDA, 84 F.4th 537 (3d Cir. 2023)31, 32, 34

Lyon v. ICE, 171 F. Supp. 3d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....27

Matter of Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)27

Marine Elec. Sys., Inc. v. MES Fin., LLC,
644 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.N.J. 2023).....18, 19

Marsellis-Warner Corp. v. Rabens,
51 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 1999).....19

May v. Sheahan, 226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000).....22, 24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....31, 32, 33

Muhanna v. Gonzales, 399 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2005)26

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms.
Co.*, 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....20

Nutrasweet Co. v. Vit-Mar Enters., Inc.,
112 F.3d 689 (3d Cir. 1997)18

Ocean Cnty. Landfill Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A., Region II,
631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011)28

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)37

Pinho v. Gonzales, 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)28, 29, 30

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)21, 22, 23

Ramsay v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs, 968 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2020)35

RCM Tech., Inc. v. D.H.S., 614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009).....29

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017), *as amended* (June 26, 2017)18, 19

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 306 (1993)26

Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987)24, 25

Rosa v. Garland, 114 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024)37

Rothgery v. Gillespie County, 554 U.S. 191 (2008)24

Serrano-Alberto v. Att’y Gen. U.S., 859 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2017).....26

State v. A.M., 286 A.3d 660 (N.J. 2023)38

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)39

Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Pa. Env’t Hearing Bd.,
108 F.4th 144 (3d Cir. 2023), *amended on denial of reh’g*,
110 F.4th 612 (3d Cir. 2024)18, 39

United States v. Leggett, 162 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998)24

Valentine v. Beyer, 850 F.2d 951 (3d Cir. 1988)35

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....30

5 U.S.C. § 704.....28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....30

6 U.S.C. § 112(b)(2).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....37

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)36

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(2).....4

28 U.S.C. § 530C(a)(4)4
 N.J.S.A. 2A:162-1910

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a).....18, 39
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)9

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1936

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DHS, *Retention Memorandum/Implementation Review Memorandum: Moshannon Valley Processing Center* (Aug. 16, 2024), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2024-09/24_0816_crcl-retention-memo-ice-moshannon-onsite-redacted_508.pdf.....17

Exec. Off. Immigr. Rev., *Immigration Court List—Administrative Control*, U.S. DOJ, <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/immigration-court-administrative-control-list#Elizabeth> (last visited Oct. 15, 2024).....8

GEO, Current Report (Form 8-K), <https://investors.geogroup.com/static-files/9a6360f4-d63d-4aa6-b53e-c21fd35431a6>.....4

Glenn A. Grant, Notice to the Bar, New Jersey Courts, Municipal Court - Virtual Format For All Initial Appearances (Mar. 13, 2023), <https://www.njcourts.gov/sites/default/files/notices/2023/03/n230315c.pdf?cb=0996287c>.....5

ICE, *Inter-Governmental Service Agreement* (Sept. 28 2021), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/detFacContracts/70CDCR21DIG000012_bm0004_MoshannonValleyPC_PA.pdf.....4

ICE, *Modification of Contract* (Nov. 14, 2023), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/detFacContracts/70CDCR21DIG000012_P00011_MoshannonValleyPC_PA.pdf.....11

ICE, *Virtual Attorney Visitation, Moshannon Valley Processing Center* (2022), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention/vavMoshannonPC.pdf>.....8

Municipal Court, Borough of Allendale, <https://www.allendalenj.gov/municipal-court/pages/court-sessions>5

Municipal Court, Borough of South River, <https://www.southrivernj.org/227/Municipal-Court>.....5

Municipal Court, City of New Brunswick, https://www.cityofnewbrunswick.org/residents/services/municipal_court.php...5

Municipal Court, City of Newark, <https://www.newarknj.gov/departments/municipalcourt>5

Municipal Court, City of Trenton, <https://www.trentonnj.org/251/Municipal-Court>.....5

Municipal Court, Ocean City, <https://www.ocnj.us/municipal-court>5

Municipal Court, Riverside Township, <https://riversidetwp.org/municipal-court/>...5

Municipal Court, Town of Hammonton, <https://townofhammonton.org/courts/>.....5

Municipal Court Office, Borough of Longport, https://www.longportnj.gov/court/municipal_court.html.....5

Temple University Beasley School of Law, *In the Shadow of the Valley: The Unnecessary Confinement and Dehumanizing Conditions of People in Immigration Detention at the Moshannon Valley Processing Center* 12 (2024), <https://law.temple.edu/cs/2024/09/04/moshannon-valley-processing-center>4, 17

Transactional Recs. Access Clearinghouse, *Twelve ICE Facilities Hold Over 1,000 Immigrant Detainees Each* (Jan. 5, 2024), <https://trac.syr.edu/whatsnew/email.240105.html>4
